## Fordham Law School

## FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Decisions in Art. 78 Proceedings

**Article 78 Litigation Documents** 

November 2021

Decision in Art. 78 proceeding - Campbell, Chad (2021-07-19)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/pdd

## **Recommended Citation**

"Decision in Art. 78 proceeding - Campbell, Chad (2021-07-19)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/pdd/358

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Article 78 Litigation Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Decisions in Art. 78 Proceedings by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:tmelnick@law.fordham.edu">tmelnick@law.fordham.edu</a>.

SULLIVAN COUNTY CLERK 07/22/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 124

INDEX NO. E2020-1001

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/21/2021

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SULLIVAN COUNTY

In the Matter of the Application of CHAD A. CAMPBELL,

**ORDER** 

Petitioner.

- against -

TINA M. STANFORD, Chairwoman of the New York State Board of Parole.

Respondent.

Index No: E2020-1001

Petitioner, having commenced this action by Notice of Petition, filed on July 24, 2020, pursuant to CPLR Article 78, challenging an August 13, 2019 determination made by the Board of Parole which denied petitioner release to parole supervision; and Petitioner having filed an Amended Notice of Petition on August 3, 2020; and Petitioner having filed an Order to Show Cause on November 11, 2021:

And the Court having signed the Order to Show Cause on November 25, 2020;

Respondent, having filed a Motion to Dismiss the petition on December 8, 2020; and the Court having ordered argument in this matter, which occurred on December 15, 2021 wherein the Court denied Respondent's Motion to Dismiss; and Respondent subsequently having filed an Answer and Return on January 11, 2021;

Petitioner having submitted a reply on January 15, 2021; Respondent having submitted a sur reply on January 21, 2021; and both parties having submitted additional correspondence and information to the Court regarding petitioner's parole status and applicable caselaw;

And the Court having considered all submissions hereto and in the related matter assigned Index Number E2021-855 and finds Petitioner's arguments to be unsupported by the record, without basis in law and without merit:

Accordingly, it is hereby **ORDERED** that the petition is denied.

So ordered

Hon. STEPHAN G. SCHICK

Dated: July (4, 2021

Monticello, New York

Rochelle F. Swartz, Esq. (via NYSCEF) Cc:

Elyse Echtman, Esq. (via NYSCEF)

Alex V. Chachkes, Esq. (via NYSCEF)